
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Alphonse, Boulton, Clark, Copland, Farquhar, Lawrence and Macdonald. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 11 September 2024 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 

2024 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 

NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM. 

 

 MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

 1.1. Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

connections   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 4.1. Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 

22 August 2024 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER AND PLANNING DIGEST 

 

 5.1. Committee Planner  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 5.2. Planning Appeal Digest  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 REPORTS 

 

 6.1. Article 4 Directions - CR&E/24/277  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 

 

 7.1. Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use from class 3 to mixed 
use class 3 (food and drink) and hot food take-away (sui generis) and 

installation of roof-mounted extract flue (part retrospective) - 108 Cornhill 
Road Abe
[...]
Management Committee are 

evaluated on this basis. It is important that the reasons for approval or refusal of all 

applications and any conditions to be attached are clear and based on valid planning 

grounds. This will ensure that applications are defensible at appeal and the Council is 

not exposed to an award of expenses. 

 

Under Standing Order 29.11 the Convener can determine whether a motion or 

amendment is competent and may seek advice from officers in this regard. With the 

foregoing in mind the Convener has agreed to the formalisation of a procedure 

whereby any Member wishing to move against the officer recommendation on an 

application in a Committee report will be required to state clearly the relevant 

development plan policy(ies) and/or other material planning consideration(s) that form 

the basis of the motion against the recommendation and also explain why it is believed 

the application should be approved or refused on that basis. The Convener will usually 

call a short recess for discussion between officers and Members putting forward an 

alternative to the recommendation. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 22 August 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, 
Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Blake (as 

substitute for Councillor Boulton), Clark, Copland, Farquhar, Lawrence and 
Macdonald. 

 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE OF 20 JUNE 2024 
 

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 20 June 2024, 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE PUBLIC HEARING OF 28 MAY 2024 - FOR APPROVAL 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of the Planning Development 

Management Committee Public Hearing of 28 May 2024, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason for the delay in relation to item 6, Land at Rigifa, Cove Road, 
Aberdeen; and 

(ii) to note the committee business planner. 

 
 

 
LAND AT PERSLEY CROFT, PARKWAY, ABERDEEN - 231134 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=9076&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

22 August 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of battery energy 

storage system (BESS) development with a capacity up to 49.9MW including erection of 
a welfare unit, substation and fencing; demolition of an existing building and associated 
infrastructure, at Land at Persley Croft, Parkway, Aberdeen, be approved subject to the 

following conditions:- 
 
Conditions 

 
 (01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 
of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 

expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 
 

PRE-COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT 
 

(02) TREE PROTECTION FENCING 
 
No development (including demo
[...]
t in 

accordance with the approved restoration scheme. 
 
Reason – to ensure satisfactory restoration of the site and continued integrity of the green 

belt. 
 
The Committee heard from Mr Matthew Easton, Senior Planner, who spoke in 

furtherance of the application and answered various questions from Members. 
 

The Committee then heard from Mr Charlie Robertson and Reverend Anne Robertson, 
who both spoke against the application and objected to the proposed application, asking 
that it be refused.   

 
The Committee then heard from Mr Jamie Scott (agent for the applicant) and Ms Milly 

Bowen (applicant), who both spoke in support of the application and answered questions 
from Members. 
 

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 
That the application be approved in line with the recommendation contained within 

the report. 
 
Councillor Alphonse, moved as an amendment:- 

That the application be refused.   
 

Councillor Alphonse’s amendment failed to attract a seconder and was therefore not put 
to the vote. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally. 

 
 
SECOND FLOOR RIGHT, 6 HOWBURN PLACE ABERDEEN - 240743 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 

Page 11



6 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

22 August 2024 
 

 
 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to short 
term let accommodation with maximum occupancy of 2 people, at Second Floor Right, 6 
Howburn Place Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 
(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 

 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration 
of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the 

expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses.  
 

Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act.  
 

(02) TIME LIMIT FOR SHORT-TERM LET USE 
 
The hereby approved use of the property shall expire 5 years following the date of the 

grant of permission as stated on this notice, unless a further planning permission has 
been granted for continued use as short term let accommodation in the meantime. Should 

no further planning permission be granted then the property shall revert to mainstream 
residential use as a flat after the aforementioned 5-year period.  
 

Reason: In order to allow the local housing need and demand situation and the local 
economic benefits derived from the use of the property as short term let accommodation 

to be reassessed in 5 years’ time, to ensure that the loss of the property as residential 
accommodation would remain compliant with Policy 30 of NPF4. 
 

The Committee heard from Mr Roy Brown, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from Members. 

 
The Committee then heard from Mr Richard Dingwall, agent for the application, who 
spoke in support of the application and answered questions from Members. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally.  
- Councillor Ciaran McRae, Convener  

 

 

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

19 September 2024

108 Cornhill Road - 

240664

To approve or refuse the application for change of use 

to mixed class 3 use and hot food take-away Robert Forbes
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 1

Land at Newton of 

Pitfodels - 240614

To approve or refuse the application for installation of a 

grid battery energy storage facility (up to 40MW), with 

associated development Aoife Murphy
Strategic Place 

Planning
Pla
[...]
nd report back to this Committee in due 

course.

David Dunne
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 5

Draft Aberdeen Planning 

Guidance: Health Impact 

Assessments 

At the meeting on 20 June 2024, it was agreed to 

instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to 

report the results of the public consultation and any 

proposed revisions to the draft Aberdeen Planning 

Guidance to a subsequent Planning Development 

Management Committee within six months of the end 

of the consultation period. 

Donna Laing
Strategic Place 

Planning
Place 5

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



Planning Development Management Committee – 19 

September 2024 

Planning Appeals Update  

 

This report informs Planning Development Management Committee 

(PDMC) members about planning appeals and notifications in relation to 

Aberdeen City Council decisions that the Scottish Government’s Division 

for Planning and Environmental Appeals (DPEA) has received or decided 

since the last PDMC meeting. It also lists appeals that are still pending. 
 

Appeals Determined 

 

Type of appeal Enforcement Notice Application 

Reference 

221307/DPP 

Address Land to rear of 6 Craigden. 

Description Change of Use from Public Open Space to Private Gated 

Communal Garden and the Erection of Associated Enclosure 

Fence with Gate without the benefit of planning permission. 

History Refusal of change of use application (221307/DPP) upheld by 

the Local Review Body last year. The Enforcement Notice 

subject to this appeal was subsequently served. 

DPEA Decision Appeal dismissed. There has been a breach of planning control 

and a material change of use of land to a private amenity space 

and that the requirements of the notice to remove the fencing 

enclosing the land is supported. Enforcement Notice supported. 

Update – the fence has been removed and the enforcement 

notice has been complied with. 

DPEA weblink Scottish Government - DPEA - Case Deta
[...]
l Planning Permission  Application 

Reference 

240488/S42 

Address Land South Of North Deeside Road, Milltimber 

Description Variation Of Condition 3 (Scale Of Development - Residential) 

of Application Reference 200535/PPP to increase the maximum 

number of residential units from 80 to 99 

History Refused by the Planning Development Management Committee 

of 20 June 2024 

DPEA weblink Scottish Government - DPEA - Case Details (scotland.gov.uk) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

https://www.dpea.scotland.gov.uk/CaseDetails.aspx?ID=125184


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Planning Development Management Committee 
DATE 19 September 2024 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Article 4 directions 
REPORT NUMBER CR&E/24/277 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne 
REPORT AUTHOR Laura Robertson 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  This report presents two draft proposals in relation to Article 4 directions as    

follows: 
 

 Introducing new Article 4 directions relating to the removal of permitted 
development rights for replacing windows within Bon Accord/Crown Street, 
the City Centre and Old Aberdeen Conservation Areas; and 

 

 Cancellation of Article 4 Direction for Burnbanks Village, reinstating 

permitted development rights. 
 

1.2  The report also seeks approval to undertake public consultation for a 6 week   
period on these proposals, with the results of the consultation and any 
recommendations reported back to this committee for approval. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:  

 

2.1 Instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to publish the proposed 
Article 4 Direction changes for a six-week period of non-statutory public 
consultation; and 

 
2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the outcomes of 

the public consultation and any proposed recommendations on the Article 4 
Directions to a subseq
[...]
cle parking is proposed, there is no conflict with ALDP policy 

T3. The development satisfies the design quality objectives of NPF4 Policy 14 (Design, Quality and 

Place) and ALDP Policy D1 (Quality Placemaking). Any conflict with NPF4 Policy 1 (Tackling the 

Climate and Nature Crises) and Policy 3 (Biodiversity) and ALDP Policy NE3 (Our Natural Heritage) 

and Policy WB1 (Healthy Developments) does not warrant refusal. As regards ACC Harmony of 

Uses Aberdeen Planning Guidance, the relevant impacts on amenity are acceptable. The traffic and 

road safety and other concerns raised in objection do not warrant refusal. A condition is imposed to 

accord with the intent of NPF4 Policy 13 and ALDP Policy T2 (Sustainable Transport) and Policy T3 

(Parking).  

 
CONDITIONS 
 
(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years 
beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not begun at the expiration of the 3-year 
period, the planning permission lapses. 
 
Reason - In accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 act. 
 
(02) NOISE AND ODOUR MITIGATION 
The use hereby approved shall not take place unless the noise and odour mitigation measures 
specified in section 6.2 of the revised noise and odour impact assessment dated 20/06/24 (ref. 
1191212314 – V1) have been implemented in full, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning 
Authority. The approved class 3 use shall not take place unless photographic evidence of 
implementation of the requisite physical measures to be installed on site has been provided to the 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason – In order to preserve the amenity of adjacent residential premises by reason of the 
generation of noise and odours. 
 
(03) WASTE AND RECYCLING STORAGE  
The use hereby approved shall not take place unless the proposed bin store, associated screen 
fencing,  refuse / recycling storage and drainage facilities as specified on drawing no. L(00)07 B 
hereby approved have been implemented in full, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning 
Authority. The approved use shall not take place unless photographic evidence of implementation 
of the requisite physical measures to be installed on site has been provided to the Planning 
Authority.  
 
Reason – In order to ensure waste storage on site, preserve the amenity of the area and ensure 
that the bins are suitably screened from the adjacent public road.   
 
(04) CYCLE PARKING 

Page 46



Application Reference: 240664/DPP 
 

 

The use hereby approved shall not take place unless the proposed cycle stands as specified on 
drawing no. L(00)07 B hereby approved have been implemented in full, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Planning Authority. The approved use shall not take place unless photographic 
evidence of implementation of the requisite physical measures to be installed on site has been 
provided to the Planning Authority.  
 
Reason – In the interest of sustainable transport and reduction of vehicle traffic.  
 
(05) OPERATING HOURS RESTRICTION  
The use hereby approved shall not operate outwith the hours from 07.00 – 20.00 on any day of the 
week. 
 
Reason – In order to preserve the amenity of adjacent residential premises by reason of the 
generation of late night noise / disturbance.   
 
ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT 
 

01. Footway Crossing 
The applicant is advised to apply to the Council’s Roads Service via the link below in relation to the 
need for dropped kerb to allow vehicles to cross the pavement at the site frontage:   
 
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/roads-transport-and-parking/apply-dropped-kerb-or-
driveway 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



 

Planning Development Management Committee 

Report by Development Management Manager 

Committee Date: 19 September 2024 

 

Site Address: Land at Newton of Pitfodels, Aberdeen, AB15 7AL  

App
[...]
ail; and Comment 63 - Key 
stakeholders have declined to comment or not been contacted.  
The Planning Service has consulted with the relevant stakeholders, the information provided is 
deemed to be sufficient for the purposes of assessing the application.   
 
Comment 64 - Drawings and supporting information cannot be assessed or not online. 
All drawings and supporting information are available to view online.  
 
Comment 65 - Quality assurance of supporting documentation required.  
All supporting information has been assessed by the Planning Service and the relevant consultees.   
 
Comment 66 - Consultation process (21 days) not appropriate.  
This is a statutory process outlined by planning legislation and is deemed to be appropriate. 
 
Comments 67 - Planning process not fit for purpose when it comes to accessing these applications. 
Planning applications require to be assessed by the local planning authority and due consideration 
is given to all supporting information, as well as consultee comments and matters raised within 
representations.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
Whilst developments such as this can be generally accepted within a green belt location, given their 
classification of being an essential infrastructure , thus complying with part of Policy 8 (Green Belt) 
and Policy 11 (Energy) of the National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) and Policy NE1 (Green Belt) 
of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP), overall it is considered that this development 
in this location would undermine the integrity and purpose of the green belt.  This is due to the 

Page 72



Application Reference: 240614/DPP 
 

development being sited within an area of rural countryside that is relatively unspoilt by 
development, particularly developments of this industrial nature.  Whilst mitigation measures have 
been put forward by the applicant which would seek to lessen the visual impact, the concerns related 
to the siting such a facility in this location remain and it is also expected that there would be a 
significant negative visual impact of the landscape as well as those residential dwellings that sit in 
close proximity to the site.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 8 (Green Belt), Policy 11 
(Energy) and Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of NPF4 and Policy NE1 (Green Belt), Policy D1 
(Quality Placemaking), Policy D4 (Landscape) and Policy R7 (Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
Developments) of the ALDP. 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74


	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 22 August 2024 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	5.2 Planning Appeal Digest
	6.1 Article 4 Directions - CR&E/24/277
	Article-4-Burnbanks (1)

	7.1 Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use from class 3 to mixed use class 3 (food and drink) and hot food take-away (sui generis) and installation of roof-mounted extract flue (part retrospective) - 108 Cornhill Road Aberdeen
	8.1 Detailed Planning Permission for the installation of a grid battery energy storage facility (up to 40MW), with associated development - land at Newton of Pitfodels, Aberdeen



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 19 September 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, 
Convener; Councillor Greig, Vice Convener; and Councillors Alphonse, Boulton, 

Clark, Copland, Farquhar, Lawrence and Macdonald. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR CONNECTIONS 
 

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was 

intimated:- 
 
In regards to item 8.1 on the agenda, land at Newton of Pitfodels, the Vice Convener 

and Councillor Macdonald advised that they both lived locally to the application site, 
however they did not consider that this connection amounted to an interest which would 
prevent them from participating in the consideration and determination of the item. 

 
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 22 AUGUST 2024 

 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 22 August 

2024, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the committee business planner. 

 
 
PLANNING APPEAL DIGEST 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=9076&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

19 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided an update in relation to various planning appeals. 
 

The report informed members about planning appeals and notifications in relation to 
Aberdeen City Council decisions that the Scottish Government’s Division for Planning 

and Environmental Appeals (DPEA) had received or decided since the last Planning 
Development Management Committee meeting and also listed appeals that were still 
pending. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained in the planning appeal digest. 
 
 
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS - CR&E/24/277 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which presented two draft proposals in relation to Article 4 directions which 
were (1) introducing new Article 4 directions relating to the removal of permitted 

development rights for replacing windows within Bon Accord/Crown Street, the City 
Centre and Old Aberdeen Conservation Areas; and (2) cancellation of Article 4 
Direction for Burnbanks Village, reinstating permitted development rights. 

 
The report also sought approval to undertake public consultation for a 6 week period on 

these proposals, with the results of the consultation and any recommendations reported 
back to this Committee for approval. 
 

The Committee was addressed by Councillor Kusznir, raising concerns in relation to the 
recommendations on behalf of his constituents. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to publish the proposed 
Article 4 Direction changes for a six-week period of non-statutory public 

consultation; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Strategic Place Planning to report the outcomes of the 

public consultation and any proposed recommendations on the Article 4 

Directions to a subsequent Planning Development Management Committee 
within the next six months. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
108 CORNHILL ROAD ABERDEEN - 240664 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

19 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use from class 
3 to mixed use class 3 (food and drink) and hot food take-away (sui generis) and 

installation of roof-mounted extract flue (part retrospective) at 108 Cornhill Road 
Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

 
Conditions 

 

(01) DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not 
begun at the expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses.  

 
Reason - In accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act.  

 
(02) NOISE AND ODOUR MITIGATION 

 
The use hereby approved shall not take place unless the noise and odour mitigation 
measures specified in section 6.2 of the revised noise and odour impact assessment 

dated 20/06/24 (ref. 1191212314 – V1) have been implemented in full, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Planning Authority. The approved class 3 use shall not take 

place unless photographic evidence of implementation of the requisite physical 
measures to be installed on site has been provided to the Planning Authority.  
 

Reason – In order to preserve the amenity of adjacent residential premises by reason 
of the generation of noise and odours.  

 
(03) WASTE AND RECYCLING STORAGE 

 

The use hereby approved shall not take place unless the proposed bin store, 
associated screen fencing, refuse / recycling storage and drainage facilities as specified 

on drawing no. L(00)07 B hereby approved have been implemented in full, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority. The approved use shall not take 
place unless photographic evidence of implementation of the requisite physical 

measures to be installed on site has been provided to the Planning Authority.  
 

Reason – In order to ensure waste storage on site, preserve the amenity of the area 
and ensure that the bins are suitably screened from the adjacent public road.  
 

(04) CYCLE PARKING 
 

The use hereby approved shall not take place unless the proposed cycle stands as 
specified on drawing no. L(00)07 B hereby approved have been implemented in full, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority. The approved use shall 



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

19 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

not take place unless photographic evidence of implementation of the requisite physical 
measures to be installed on site has been provided to the Planning Authority.  
 

Reason – In the interest of sustainable transport and reduction of vehicle traffic.  
 

(05) OPERATING HOURS RESTRICTION 
 
The use hereby approved shall not operate outwith the hours from 07.00 – 20.00 on 

any day of the week.  
 

Reason – In order to preserve the amenity of adjacent residential premises by reason 
of the generation of late night noise / disturbance. 
 

The Committee heard from Robert Forbes, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered various questions from Members. 
 

The Committee then heard from George Crossland, who objected to the proposed 
planning application.   

 
The Committee also heard from Councillor Bonsell, who spoke as a local ward 
member. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally, with conditions 2 and 5 amended to read:- 
 
(02) NOISE AND ODOUR MITIGATION  

 
The use hereby approved shall not take place unless the noise and odour mitigation 

measures specified in section 7.01 - 7.07 of the revised noise and odour impact 
assessment dated 20/06/24 (ref. 1191212314 – V1) have been implemented in full, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority. The approved use shall 

not take place unless the approved mitigation measures have been installed in their 
entirety and photographic evidence of implementation of the requisite physical 

measures to be installed on site has been provided to the Planning Authority.  
 
Reason – In order to preserve the amenity of adjacent residential premises by reason 

of the generation of noise and odours. 
 

(05) OPERATING HOURS RESTRICTION 
 
The use hereby approved shall not operate outwith the hours from 07.00 – 20.00 on 

any day of the week. For the avoidance of doubt, no cooking of food, food deliveries, 
food collection or servicing of the premises shall take place outwith those hours, nor 

shall it be open to the public.  
  
Reason – In order to preserve the amenity of adjacent residential premises by reason 

of the generation of late-night noise / disturbance. 



5 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

19 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
LAND AT NEWTON OF PITFODELS, ABERDEEN - 240614 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the installation of a grid 
battery energy storage facility (up to 40MW), with associated development, at land at 

Newton of Pitfodels, Aberdeen, be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
Whilst developments such as this can be generally accepted within a green belt 

location, given their classification of being an essential infrastructure, thus complying 
with part of Policy 8 (Green Belt) and Policy 11 (Energy) of the National Planning 

Framework 4 (NPF4) and Policy NE1 (Green Belt) of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2023 (ALDP), overall it was considered that this development in this location 
would undermine the integrity and purpose of the green belt.  This was due to the 

development being sited within an area of rural countryside that is relatively unspoilt by 
development, particularly developments of this industrial nature. Whilst mitigation 
measures have been put forward by the applicant which would seek to lessen the visual 

impact, the concerns related to the siting of such a facility in this location remain and it 
is also expected that there would be a significant negative visual impact on the 

landscape as well as those residential dwellings that sit in close proximity to the site. 
The proposal was therefore contrary to Policy 8 (Green Belt), Policy 11 (Energy) and 
Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) of NPF4 and Policy NE1 (Green Belt), Policy D1 

(Quality Placemaking), Policy D4 (Landscape) and Policy R7 (Renewable and Low 
Carbon Energy Developments) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.   

 
The Committee heard from Aoife Murphy, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 
the application and answered various questions from Members. 

 
The Committee then heard from Colin Morsley on behalf of Cults, Bieldside and 

Milltimber Community Council and Val Milne on behalf of Braeside and Mannofield 
Community Council, who both objected to the proposed planning application. 
 

The Committee then heard from Kirsten Buck, William Sell on behalf of Alison Laing 
and Alan Moult who also all objected to the proposed planning application. 

 
Finally the Committee heard from Colin Lavety, agent for the application and James 
Young, applicant.  They spoke in support of the application and answered various 

questions from Members. 
 

The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Copland:- 
 That the application be approved for the following reasons:- 
 



6 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

19 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

The principle of the proposed battery energy storage facility was lent substantial 
support by Policy 11 (Energy) of National Planning Framework 4 (‘NPF4’) and 
Policy R7 (Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Developments) of the Aberdeen 

Local Development Plan (‘ALDP’) which required decision makers to place 
significant weight on the contribution of the proposal to renewable energy 

generation targets and on greenhouse gas emissions reduction targets. This was 
echoed by Policy 1 (Tackling the Climate and Nature Crises) of NPF4 which 
requires significant weight to be given to the global climate and nature crises.  

 
The proposal was for a development type which was permitted within the green 

belt, subject to specific criteria being met. Whilst industrial in character and 
isolated from the built up area, the landscape planting proposed for the 
development screened it effectively in views from public vantage points in the 

Green Belt with the result that the proposal would not have a significant visual 
impact or adverse impact on the landscape setting of the City. 
 

With suitable mitigation measures in place, the proposals satisfactorily 
addressed the criteria in Policy 11 (Energy) to ensure the protection of 

residential amenity and the environment.  
 
All other material considerations, including those relating to health and safety, 

drainage, accessibility and transport had been satisfactorily addressed or were 
outside the scope of determining this planning application. None of these matters 

would have a significant impact or outweigh the substantial support that applies 
to renewable energy projects in national and local planning policy and therefore 
it was considered the proposal was in accordance with the development plan. 

 
The Vice Convener, seconded by Councillor Boulton, moved as an amendment:- 

 That the application be refused in line with the recommendation. 
 
On a division there voted – for the motion (3) – the Convener and Councillors Alphonse 

and Copland – for the amendment (6) – the Vice Convener and Councillors Boulton, 
Clark, Farquhar, Lawrence and Macdonald. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment and therefore refuse the application. 
- Councillor Ciaran McRae, Convener 

 

 
 


